b|IC Document Pack
Wmch
W W City CounC|I

Meeting Health and Environment Policy Committee
Date and Time Thursday, 30th September, 2021 at 6.30 pm.
Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line
with relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements
apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be
available from the councils website (www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video
recording will be available shortly after the meeting.

For members of the public who are unable to utilise this facility a limited number of
seats will be made available at the above named location however attendance must
be notified to the council at least 3 working days before the meeting. Please note
that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting over
those wishing to attend and observe.

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies and Deputy Members

To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed members.

2. Declarations of Interest

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters
to be discussed.

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services
Officer, prior to the meeting.

City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, Hampshire SO23 9LJ www.winchester.gov.uk


http://www.winchester.gov.uk/

3. Chairperson's Announcements

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021.

BUSINESS ITEMS

5. Public Participation
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services
three clear working days before the meeting
(contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this Committee,
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.
Please contact Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday, 24 September
2021 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to
speak and for further details.

6. To note the Work Programme for 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 10)
7. Core Funding Grants Programme 2022-2025 (HEP011) (Pages 11 - 30)

8. Carbon Neutrality Programme - Transport policies/actions (HEP014)
(Pages 31 - 42)

9. Vision for a sustainable, decarbonised future Winchester District
(HEPO015) (Pages 43 - 88)

Lisa Kirkman
Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open
to inspection at the offices of the council. As part of our drive to minimise our
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you

will be redirected to the agenda pack.

22 September 2021
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438 Email:cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk


mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

MEMBERSHIP

Chairperson: Ferguson (Liberal Vice-Chairperson: Williams (Liberal
Democrats) Democrats)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats

Kurn Cramoysan

Pearson Tippett-Cooper

Warwick Westwood

Deputy Members
Brook and Cook Fern and Radcliffe

Quorum = 4 members

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS

Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15
minutes set aside for all questions and answers. To reserve your place to speak, you
are asked to register with Democratic Services three clear working days prior
to the meeting — please see public participation agenda item for further details.
People will be invited to speak in the order that they have registered, subject to the
maximum time period allowed for speaking not being exceeded. Public Participation
is at the Chairperson’s discretion.

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public — please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s
website.

VOTING

e apart from the Chairperson, every Member has one vote when a matter before
the meeting requires a decision.

¢ inthe event of an equality of votes, the Chairperson may exercise a casting vote
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit.

e a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have
indicated during the debate, without further explanation.

e the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed.


https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4




Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4
1

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6 July 2021

Attendance:
Councillors
Ferguson (Chairperson)
Cramoysan Warwick
Kurn Westwood
Pearson Williams

Tippett-Cooper

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Clear (Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing) and
Murphy (Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency).

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Cook

Full audio recording and video recording

APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS

All members were in attendance.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Williams be appointed Vice Chairperson of the
Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Warwick declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest due to her
role as Executive Member for Environment at Hampshire County Council. She
took part in the consideration of reports thereon.

CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no Chairperson’s announcements.

Page 5


https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2682&Ver=4

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2021, be
approved and adopted.

TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE
COMMITTEE

RESOLVED:

That the timetable of meetings for 2021/22 be agreed, as set out
on the agenda.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No members of the public were present to make representations.

TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22 (HEP010)

The Chairperson announced that while the committee had previously
considered the carbon neutrality report in its entirety, during the course of this
municipal year the carbon neutrality programme would be considered on a
thematic basis having regard to those policies that underpin the different
elements of the programme.

It was reported that a six month review of the Winchester Sports and Leisure
Park provision and its impact on the district would be added to the December
2021 work programme and that a similar update would be included in due
course to review the impact of sports and wellbeing provision at Meadowside
Leisure Centre in Whiteley.

In response, the Strategic Director clarified that he was reviewing the best
approach to bring this matter forward for consideration in order to avoid any
duplication that was currently taking place at Cabinet and Open Forums in
respect of the Winchester Sports and Leisure Park.

Lastly, the Chairperson announced that several Members had raised a request
that the broader issue of Air Quality across the district be considered at a future
meeting, particularly in relation to the monitoring of small particulates.

In response, it was reported that the Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency
and the Service Lead: Public Protection would consider how this report would
be brought forward, in consultation with the Chairperson, and be added to the
work programme in due course.

RESOLVED:

Page 6



10.

3

That, subject to the inclusion of the item outlined above, the work
programme for 2021/22 be noted.

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE (HEP012)

Councillor Clear introduced the report which set out a review of the initial
assumptions and a reset of the parameters of work by utilising consultation and
research recently completed for the Community and Wellbeing Strategy to
progress, following a delay to its development due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Service Lead: Communities and Wellbeing summarised the contents of the
report, the cumulative community support in response to the pandemic and the
Council’s collaborative working processes and the timescales for the
development of the Strategy allowing for community involvement. The
committee were asked to note the evidence and suggested timescales for work
and respond to various points, as set out in the report.

Members asked questions and raised comments regarding the establishment
of an effective mechanism to engage with all parish and town wards,
community groups, churches and charities across the district, the long term
health effects of Covid-19, continuing positive community spirit, s
[...]




Agenda Item 7

HEPO11
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: CORE FUNDING GRANTS PROGRAMME 2022-2025

30 SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR ANGELA CLEAR, CABINET
MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING

Contact Officer: Susan Robbins Tel No: 01962 8498 641 Email:
srobbins@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S): ALL

PURPOSE

The council’s current three year cycle of grants awarded to the community and
voluntary sector through the Strategic Fund and Priority Outcomes Fund comes to
an end in March 2022, so it is necessary to review the criteria and outcomes to
ensure they remain in line with Council Plan priorities.

As part of the council's budget management in face of the financial challenges as a
consequence of COVID-19 impacts, there is a request to consider the options and
implications for making a 20% reduction over a two year period (2021-22 and 2022-
23) to the Strategic and Priority Outcome Funds. These funds form a significant
element of the community and voluntary sector grants programme.

This report:

- Recognises the achievements and successes of the current Strategic Fund
and Priority Outcomes Fund programmes;

- Proposes a refreshed set of principles and criteria for the next round of
Strategic and Priority Outcome Funds, to ensure they remain relevant to
current council priorities and reflect the latest and emerging Winchester
district needs; and

- Summarises options and implications for implementing a 20% budget
reduction.

Page 11


mailto:srobbins@winchester.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Health and Environment Policy Committee is asked to note:

1. The achievements and successes of the current Strategic Fund and Priority
Outcomes Fund; and

2. The recommended timescale for the next funding round.
The Committee is asked to comment on the proposal set out in this report, in
particular:

3. The intention to continue with three year agreements associated with the
Strategic and Priority Outcome Fund grants for the period 22/23 
[...]
jobs.

New processes and services that respond to changing needs, demands,
markets etc.

Greater links between schools, colleges, universities and businesses,
creating an environment for knowledge exchange, innovation and
collaboration.

Build on existing clusters, or stimulate new ones and strengthen networks
and partnerships.

» Further data and information sources:

* Winchester District Sport & Physical Activity Framework 2018 — 2023

» Sport England Active Lives Survey Nov 2019 — 2020 Report

* Index of Multiple Deprivation data for Winchester 2019 & 2011 Census

» Council Plan 2020-2025 (last updated 2021)

« Annual Population Survey (APS): by counties, local and unitary authorities, April 2012 to March 2020

* OQutbreak Plan Data — August 2020




Agenda Iltem 8

HEPO14
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: CARBON NEUTRALITY PROGRAMME - TRANSPORT
POLICIES/ACTIONS

30 SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: ClIr Martin Tod

Contact Officer: Andy Hickman Tel No: 01962 848105 Emaiil
ahickman@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S): ALL

PURPOSE

This paper considers progress towards reducing carbon emissions in relation to
transport and the challenges in achieving the council’s carbon neutrality ambitions.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the committee notes:
a. The progress made to date as set out in paragraphs 2.1 — 2.11; and
b. The intention to recruit a sustainable transport post, to be funded from the
CNAP budget.

2. That the committee considers and provides comment on:
a. The limitation on the council’s ability to drive change given Hampshire
County Council’s status as the Highways and Transport Authority;
b. The opportunity presented by the changed travel behaviour resulting from
the Covid-19 pandemic; and
c. The particular challenge of decarbonising transport in the rural parts of the
district.

Page 31



HEP14

IMPLICATIONS:

1

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

A budget of £850,000 was made available for delivery of the Council’s Carbon
Neutrality Action Plan (CNAP) in 2019, of which £77,000 was spent by
2020/21 and a further £324,000 forecasted for 2021/22. This would leave
£449,000 for future years but, with a programme of work required through to
2030 to achieve the ambition of a carbon neutral district by that date, the use
of resources will need to be carefully considered to ensure maximum benefit
is gained.

Significant work will be necessary to reduce the carbon emissions from
transport [arising within the District] and this is likely to require external
funding. Funding has been achieved in relation to property and energy
projects, so there will be a continued focus on securing funding to enable
transformational transport projects.

The transport and engineering team has been supplemented recently by the
approval of a transport planner post to help deliver the Winchester Movement
Strategy (WMS). While this post will progress projects that contribute to the
decarbonisation of Winchester district, it will not have sufficient capacity to
develop all transport related interventions required to achieve a carbon neutral
district so further staff resources will be required to help with the delivery of
sustainable transport projects. Proposals are being drafted for a sustainable
transport post, to be funded from the CNAP budget.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

CNAP priorities

The council’s Carbon Neutrality Action Plan (CNAP) was approved by Cabinet
on 23 December 2019 and identified four main priority areas of work, one of
which was transport. The CNAP proposes the following priority actions for
addressing transport emissions and some progress has been made:

a) Key studies which have a focus on achieving carbon emission
reduction:

e Walking & Cycling Strategy

¢ Freight Strategy

e Parking & Access Strategy

A local cycling and walking infrastructure plan (LCWIP) has been

formulated for Winchester City Centre and an LCWIP will shortly be
commissioned for the rest of the District.

Page 32



b)

HEP14

A
[...]
out our route towards
carbon neutrality, which will inform a delivery plan and other associated council plans
and strategies.

This roadmap will be informed by work undertaken by WinACC that that shows the
latest trends in district carbon emissions and by Wessex Green Hub on an approach
upon which such a roadmap could be built.

Both organisations will present their findings and discuss them with the Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Policy Committee is asked to:

1. Note the following:
a. The latest emissions data emerging from WinACC’s district emissions
report for 2019; and
b. The intention to procure consultancy support to develop a roadmap to
decarbonisation of the district.

2. Consider and comment on the methodology proposed by Wessex Green Hub
as the basis of a roadmap to decarbonisation of the district.

Page 43


mailto:slincoln@winchester.gov.uk

HEP15

IMPLICATIONS:

1

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

A budget of £850,000 was made available for delivery of the Council’s Carbon
Neutrality Action Plan (CNAP) in 2019, of which £77,000 was spent by
2020/21 and a further £324,000 forecasted for 2021/22. This leaves £449,000
for future years.

There has been notable success in securing external funding to supplement
the council’s budget. More than £500,000 has been secured to date and this
has will enable works such as improved energy efficiency of council
operational estate, renewable energy generation and retrofit of a small
number of residential properties. There will be a continued focus on securing
funding to enable further projects.

Further consultancy work will be required to fully develop a roadmap to
decarbonisation of the district, as discussed in this report. That roadmap will
then inform the application of further funding to maximise the carbon benefit.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

The CNAP was published in December 2019, setting out ambitious and
challenging carbon neutrality targets for the council and district. It is clear

[...]
Climate Emergency. Carbon Neutrality Action Plan.

Winchester City Council (2021a) Biodiversity Action Plan.

Winchester City Council (2021b) Your Place Your Plan Local Plan. Strategic Issues and Priorities Consultation.

Wibchester City Council (2020b) City of Winchester Movement Strategy.

Vﬁnchester City Council (2020c) Winchester Vision 2020-2030. Handbook Part 3. Recommendations Report.

\/\fD chester City Council (2020d) Biodiversity Action Plan. [Online]. [Accessed 10 Sept 2021] Available from https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning/landscape-
camntryside/biodiversity

Wessex
GreenHub

36


https://documents.hants.gov.uk/climate-change/Hampshire-Climate-Change-Strategy-2020-2025.pdf
https://www.visitwinchester.co.uk/things-to-do/history-heritage/
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning/landscape-countryside/biodiversity

Will Adeney

will@greenwessex.org
mobile: 07771 850564
www.wessexgreenhub.org

37

Dr Savithri Bartlett

savithri.bartlett@
winchester.ac.uk

mobile: 07961 116038
www.wessexgreenhub.org

Dr Tammi Sinha

Tammi.Sinha@solent.ac.uk
mobile: 07802 366690
www.wessexgreenhub.org

Wessex
GreenHub




Thank you

88 abed

Wessex
GreenHub

58 Winchester

d 1 City Council

W F_;-I
-

=



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 To note the Work Programme for 2021/22
	7 Core Funding Grants Programme 2022-2025 (HEP011)
	8 Carbon Neutrality Programme - Transport policies/actions (HEP014)
	HEP014 - Appendix A

	9 Vision for a sustainable, decarbonised future Winchester District (HEP015)
	HEP015 - Appendix 1
	HEP015 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 30 September 2021 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Ferguson (Chairperson) 

 
Williams 
Cramoysan 
Tippett-Cooper 
 

Warwick (items 1 - 7 only) 
Westwood 
 

 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Brook and Cook 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Clear (Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing), Murphy 
(Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency) and Tod (Cabinet Member for 
Economic Recovery). 
 
Audio and Video Recording  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were noted from Councillors Kurn and Pearson. 

 
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Warwick declared non-pecuniary interests concerning items on the 
agenda that may be related to her role as a County Councillor and as County 
Council Executive Member for Climate Change and Sustainability.  Councillor 
Warwick also declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a board observer 
to Play to the Crowd, which was relevant to the report HEP011 elsewhere on 
the agenda.  
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper declared non-pecuniary interests as Director of ‘Unit 
12’ whose tenants were referred to within report HEP011.  He was also 
employed by Capsticks Solicitors whose charity partners included Trinity 
Winchester which were also referred to in HEP011. 

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson made no announcements. 

 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2695&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

4.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 6 July 2021 be approved 
and adopted 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Phil Gagg (WinACC - Transport and Planning Action Group) and Chris Gillham 
(Winchester Friends of the Earth) spoke under public participation regarding 
report HE0014 as summarised under the relevant minute below. 

 
6.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22  

 
At the request of the Chairperson, Councillor Murphy advised the committee 
that a meeting of the Air Quality Steering Group would discuss new targets 
recently issued by the World Health Organisation.   A report would be brought 
in due course to the committee in response to this update. 
 
The Chairperson also confirmed that an item on the Future of Waste and 
Recycling was scheduled for the December meeting of the committee.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the work programme for 2021/22 be noted. 

 
7.    CORE FUNDING GRANTS PROGRAMME 2022-2025 (HEP011)  

 
Councillor Clear introduced the report.  In summary, the committee were 
advised that the current 3 year funding cycle was ending March 2022.  There 
were currently 15 organisations in receipt of core funding and the council was 
in a position where it had to consider a 20 per cent reduction to funds available 
as part of the council’s overall balancing of its budget.   
 
Members asked a range of questions which were responded to by the Strategic 
Director and the Corporate Head of Economy & Community as summarised 
below.   Officers acknowledged the fundamental support during the Covid-19 
pandemic of its strategic partners, alongside those of priority outcome 
organisations. 

 

 There was not an ‘open competition’ to become a new strategic partner, 
however any organisation who believed that they might fit the existing 
criteria requirements were able to contact the council. 

 

 ‘Relationship Manager’ arrangements were in place and any impact on 
organisations from reduced funding was able to be discussed.  It was 
acknowledged that the percentage ‘hit’ on priority outcome grants was 
potentially greater than for strategic partners.   

 



3 
 

 
 

 The committee acknowledged the council’s existing budget shortfall of 
approximately £2.4 million and requested clarification how Cabinet had 
determined prioritisation of savings, as the impact of the work of partner 
organisations across the district were significant in terms of delivering 
valuable, key services that the council was unable to deliver itself in 
isolation.   
 

 The committee requested that there should be a caveat on the level of 
grant awarded and that this would be reviewed in 1 year when the 
Council’s budget position may be clearer.   

 

 The committee noted that data sets were provided by organisations to 
help the council benchmark its priority areas for funding and requested 
these be reviewed and in particular it was considered as important to 
provide mental health services for young males as it is females.  
 

At conclusion of debate, Councillor Clear thanked the committee for its 
comments on the report and advised that she would would work with cabinet 
colleagues to help support and maintain an acceptable level of budget for 
strategic and priority grant funding going forward.   

   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee: 
 

1. notes the achievements and successes of the current 
Strategic Fund and Priority Outcomes Fund and timescales for the 
next funding round.  

 
2. provides the following comments on the proposals 

outlined in the report: 
 

 In acknowledging the valuable work of both strategic and 
priority outcome organisations in supporting communities, 
cabinet member carefully reconsider prioritisation of budget 
cuts to help address the overall shortfall 

 

 welcome assurances that while the council might agree a 3 
year funding package, if the council’s budget position  
changed then this current position could be reviewed  
 

 regard be had to the relative impact of the reduced grant 
available to priority outcome organisations and the level of 
service able to be provided  

 

 the council explore all opportunities for potential government 
funding that may become available as the country recovered 
from the Covid-19 pandemic   

 



4 
 

 
 

 the council explore potentially establishing a charitable trust 
for grant funds which was able to receive donations 

 
8.    CARBON NEUTRALITY PROGRAMME - TRANSPORT POLICIES/ACTIONS 

(HEP014)  
 
Mr Gilham (Friends of the Earth) addressed the Committee and in summary 
raised the following matters: 
 
Referred to the council’s declaration of climate emergency which had 
acknowledged the contribution of road transport as the most important 
contributor to carbon emissions across the whole district and was the least well 
performing sector in making reductions. There was nothing in the report that 
addressed this and there was a need for a system approach against this 
objective with associated timescales. 
 
Phil Gagg, WinACC Transport and Planning Action Group addressed the 
Committee and in summary raised the following matters: 
 
Also expressed disappointment in the report which should have explored all 
options to help deliver what was required regarding reducing carbon emissions, 
such as improvements to schemes to reduce traffic. 
 
Councillor Tod outlined the current activities being undertaken, including the 
council’s work in partnership with the county council as the lead a Highway 
Authority.  LTP4 (Local Transport Plan 4) was at the heart of this work and had 
specific regard to reducing carbon emissions.   The Movement Strategy was 
initially focussed on air quality but now had its focus on carbon emissions and 
he reported on work (with Solent Transport) to achieve improvements to and 
promotion of public transport services into Winchester.   

 
The Head of Programme introduced the report and in summary, advised that 
some detailed designs were already being worked up as part of the Movement 
Strategy for implementation and there would be significant engagement which 
would help achieve additional government support funding.  Councillor Tod 
gave further information regarding available funding to support priority projects 
which would also be supported at the local level.   
 
Mr Hobbs from Hampshire County Council gave a detailed presentation 
(available on the council’s website) regarding the county council’s approach to 
reducing carbon emissions as part of LTP4. It was recognised that there was 
much work to be done, which included a need for rapid, local action and the 
county council’s need to work closely with each of its 11 district and borough 
partners.   
 
Members asked a range of questions on the presentation which were 
responded to by Mr Hobbs, and officers present.  The questions asked included 
topics as summarised below.   

 

 regarding encouraging people to work at home and how this may impact 
on increased heating of homes (as opposed to a larger office spaces). 



5 
 

 
 

 

  a carbon footprint report for the city council (year commencing April 2020 
– March 2021) would show the relative impact on the council’s own 
carbon footprint from greater remote working of staff.  

 

 the impact of travel into and out of Winchester to work and how there 
would be some offset of carbon emissions from more home working.   
 

 the monitoring of the impacts from changes to roads in Winchester during 
the pandemic at North Walls and Hyde Street and the ‘squaring’ of LTP4 
with the expansion of Southampton International Airport and projects to 
upgrade to smart motorway status the M3 and M27.  

 
The committee then proceeded to ask a range of questions on the content of 
the report which were responded to be Councillor Tod and officers present. The 
questions asked included topics as summarised below. 

 

 a need for a ‘freight management strategy’ which should have regard to 
the important role of HGV drivers.  
 

 if projections regarding electric vehicles and charge points were realistic. 
 

 measuring the carbon impact of the various interventions highlighted in 
the report and how this would be drawn out and reported and whether the 
council should learn from the county council regarding its own carbon plan  
- make work complimentary.  
 

 could the council insist that all new development incorporate electric 
charging points as part of the local plan process.  
 

 were there any other schemes in addition to that of The Square which had 
both economic and carbon reduction benefits. 
 

 how to ‘bridge the gap’ between the city and county councils’ respective 
targets of 2030 and 2050. 
 

 any future changes to car park usage, local walking and cycle 
infrastructure plans and that these will not be disadvantaged by any larger 
transport improvements noting their wider non carbon related benefits.  

 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson agreed that there was a need for 
cross party collaboration and agreement for projects where their intent was for 
carbon reduction.  The committee welcomed the recruitment of additional 
officer 
resource and acknowledged the work to date undertaken on the Movement 
Strategy.  The committee requested development of matrix/KPIs once related 
policies have been developed as part of the formulation of LTP4 in conjunction 
with the County Council to so assist with monitoring delivery. Finally, it was also 
noted that there was currently a mismatch between the declaration of the 



6 
 

 
 

climate emergency and dates of decarbonisation projects between the County 
Council and the City Council, agreed to date. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the committee: 
 

1. notes the progress made to date as set out in 
paragraphs 2.1 – 2.11of the report; and   

 
2. the intention to recruit a sustainable transport post, to be 

funded from the CNAP budget: 
 

3. Provides the following comments to the cabinet member:  
 
Implement matrix and KPIs to help monitor progress  
once related policies have been developed as part of the 
formulation of LTP4 in conjunction with the County 
Council 

 
9.    VISION FOR A SUSTAINABLE, DECARBONISED FUTURE WINCHESTER 

DISTRICT (HEP015)  
 
The Chairperson welcomed to the meeting Chris Holloway, Bob Whitmarsh 
from WinnACC and Will Adeney and Tammi Sinha from the Wessex Green 
Hub. 
 
The Service Lead introduced the report together with Ms Holloway and Mr 
Adeney.  In summary, the committee was advised that having regard to 
resources available, the council was looking to identify the measures that would 
make the most difference and how to implement these in a timely manner.   
 
Ms Holloway gave a presentation (available on the council’s website) on data 
available on district carbon emissions and how this illustrated what must be 
undertaken if there was to be carbon neutrality achieved by 2030.  The council 
must continue to take a lead on this work.   
 
The committee then proceeded to ask a range of questions of Ms Holloway and 
others present. The questions asked included topics as summarised below. 

 

 Winchester had a higher level of carbon emission compared to other 
areas due to its relative average affluence and although progress 
compared to other authority areas to achieve carbon neutrality was less 
easy to determine, data sources for Winchester were not extrapolations 
were therefore accurate reliable.    
 

 as well as an emphasis on technological advancements or changes of 
behaviour to help reduce carbon emissions; there should also be 
legislative change to support this. 

 



7 
 

 
 

Mr Adeney referred to his detailed report and gave a presentation on a 
roadmap to a position where carbon neutrality could be achieved and the 
various pre conditions that may need to be achieved throughout this period.  
 
Mr Adeney and others present responded to a range of questions as 
summarised below. The questions asked included topics as summarised 
below.  

 

 confirming that although communities and individuals would continue to 
flourish; the 2030 target could not be achieved without some trade-offs 
 

 regarding a geographic ‘scope’ of making the necessary change across 
the district; the key groups that should be engaged across the district to 
frame an approach was explained and what ‘trade off’ may need to be 
applied 
 

 conversations needed to be had with residents regardless of socio-
economic position and unintentional consequences that may become 
apparent -   the need for a whole team approach by the council 

 
At conclusion of debate, the Chairperson thanked everyone present and 
endorsed that where there was currently a will across all communities that this 
work must be expedited.  She advised that she would speak to Cabinet 
Member for Climate Emergency as to the best forum to present the full 
WinnACC report of the latest carbon emissions data.     
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee: 
 

1. Note the latest emissions data emerging from WinACC’s 
distrct emissions report for 2019, and  

 
2. Notes the intention to procure consultancy support to 

develop a roadmap to  decarbonisation of the district 
  

3. Provides the following comments to the cabinet member : 
 
 

supports the methodology proposed by Wessex Green Hub  
as the basis of a roadmap to decarbonisation of the district, 
with the council being more prominent and seen to be  
taking a lead in this work. 

 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 10.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


